

**U.S. Court of Appeals Case Nos. 10-50219 and 10-50264**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
*Plaintiff and Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

**CHARLES C. LYNCH**  
*Defendant and Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
Honorable George Wu, United States District Judge  
Dist. Ct. Case No. 00678-GW

---

**BRIEF OF SENATOR MARK LENO (SD-11), SENATOR MIKE MCGUIRE  
(SD-02), AND FORMER SENATOR DARRELL STEINBERG AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF CHARLES C. LYNCH'S MOTION FOR  
REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

**CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC**  
Michael V Schafler, State Bar No. 212164  
Benjamin B. Au, State Bar No. 237854  
Arwen R. Johnson, State Bar No. 247583  
Isabel Bussarakum, State Bar No. 295046  
725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017-5524  
Telephone: (213) 629-9040  
Facsimile: (213) 629-9022

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Senator Mark Leno (SD-11), Senator Mike McGuire  
(SD-02), and Former Senator Darrell Steinberg

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
A. Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
B. Consent of the Parties .....	3
C. Statement of Authorship and Funding .....	3
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III. CALIFORNIA LEGALIZED MEDICAL MARIJUANA AND ESTABLISHED A COMPREHENSIVE REGULATORY REGIME .....	6
IV. THE CONTINUED PROSECUTION OF CHARLES LYNCH VIOLATES FEDERAL LAW AND STATED FEDERAL POLICY .....	8
V. THE CONTINUED PROSECUTION OF MR. LYNCH THWARTS THE STATES’ ABILITY TO SELF-GOVERN AND TO PROVIDE CLEAR NOTICE OF UNLAWFUL CONDUCT .....	12
VI. THE COURT SHOULD ACT IMMEDIATELY TO PREVENT FURTHER INJURY TO CALIFORNIA .....	16
VII. CONCLUSION.....	18
VIII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....15

*Doe v. Duling*,  
782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986) .....16

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*,  
380 U.S. 479 (1965).....16

*People v. Anderson*,  
232 Cal.App.4th 1259 (2005) ..... 7-8

*People v. Hochanadel*,  
176 Cal.App.4th 997 (2009) .....13

*People v. London*,  
228 Cal.App.4th 544 (2014) .....13

*People v. Mentch*,  
45 Cal.4th 274 (2008), *as modified* (Dec. 17, 2008) .....13

*People v. Mower*,  
28 Cal.4th 457 (2002) .....7

*People v. Solis*,  
217 Cal.App.4th 51 (2013) .....13

*San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno*,  
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) .....16

*United States v. Stacy*,  
734 F.Supp.2d 1074 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....15

**Statutes and Rules**

21 U.S.C. § 859(a) .....14

31 U.S.C. § 1350.....18

31 U.S.C. § 1519.....18

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11361(a).....14

Compassionate Use Act of 1996

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5 .....*passim*

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(b)(1).....10

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(b)(1)(A) ..... 6-7

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(b)(1)(C).....7

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(c) & (d) .....7, 10

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015

    Pub. L. No. 113-235, § 538, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) .....*passim*

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a) .....3

Medical Marijuana Program Act

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.7 *et seq.*.....*passim*

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.7(e).....14

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.71 .....7

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.72 .....7

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.73 .....7

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.74 .....7

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.75 .....7

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.76 .....7

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.77 .....7

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.715 .....14

    Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.765 .....7, 10

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.768 .....7  
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.775 .....7, 10  
 U.S. Const. amend. I .....16

**Legislative Materials**

160 Cong. Rec. H4983 (daily ed. May 29, 2014) .....11  
 160 Cong. Rec. H4984 (daily ed. May 29, 2014) .....11  
 Cal. Bill Analysis, S.B. 420 Sen. (May 6, 2003) .....8  
 Cal. Bill Analysis, S.B. 420 Sen. (Sept. 9, 2003) .....8  
 Prop. 215, General Election (Nov. 5, 1996) .....6  
 S.B. 420, 2003-2004 Regular Session (Cal. 2003) .....1  
 S.B. 643, 2013-2014 Regular Session (Cal. 2013) .....2

**Other Authorities**

Adam Nagourney, “In California, It’s U.S. v. State Over Marijuana,”  
*N.Y. Times* (Jan. 13, 2013) *N.Y. Times* (Jan. 13, 2013),  
[http://www.nytimes.com/2013/01/14/us/14pot.html?\\_r=0](http://www.nytimes.com/2013/01/14/us/14pot.html?_r=0) .....16  
 Ben Conery, “WH: New federal medical marijuana policy,” *The  
 Washington Times* (Oct. 19, 2009),  
[http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2009/oct/19/white-house-  
 new-federal-medical-marijuana-policy/?page=all](http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2009/oct/19/white-house-new-federal-medical-marijuana-policy/?page=all) .....9  
 Carly Schwartz, “Federal Judge Rules In Favor of California’s Oldest  
 Marijuana Dispensary,” *Huffington Post* (Feb. 10, 2015),  
[http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/02/10/berkeley-patients-  
 group\\_n\\_6648268.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/02/10/berkeley-patients-group_n_6648268.html) ..... 15-16  
 Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury Instructions, No. 2390  
 (2015) .....14

Matt Ferner, “DEA Raids 2 Los Angeles Medical Marijuana Dispensaries,” *Huffington Post* (Oct. 24, 2014), [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/10/24/dea-raid-medical-marijuana-los-angeles\\_n\\_6038926.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/10/24/dea-raid-medical-marijuana-los-angeles_n_6038926.html).....16

Press Release, “Office of the City Attorney, Oakland City Attorney and Morrison & Foerster Sue Federal Government to Prevent Seizure of Building Used by Medical Cannabis Dispensary” (Oct. 10, 2012), <http://www.oaklandcityattorney.org/News/Press%20releases/Fed%20complaint%20med%20cannabis%20Oct%2010%202012.html> .....16

U.S. Department of Justice, Memorandum from David W. Ogden to Selected United States Attorneys (Oct. 19, 2009), <http://www.justice.gov/opa/blog/memorandum-selected-united-state-attorneys-investigations-and-prosecutions-states> .....4, 9, 13

U.S. Department of Justice, Memorandum from James M. Cole to United States Attorneys (June 29, 2011), <http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/oip/legacy/2014/07/23/dag-guidance-2011-for-medical-marijuana-use.pdf>.....9, 13

U.S. Department of Justice, Memorandum from James M. Cole to All United States Attorneys (Aug. 29, 2013), <http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/3052013829132756857467.pdf> .....9

U.S. Department of Justice, Memorandum from James M. Cole to All United States Attorneys (Feb. 14, 2014), <http://www.justice.gov/usao/co/news/2014/feb/DAG%20Memo%200-%20Guidance%20Regarding%20Marijuana%20Related%20Financial%20Crimes%202%2014%2014.pdf> .....9
